
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Standards 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2011 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Allan Edwards, (Chairman) 
Malcolm Ellis, (Vice-Chairman) 
James Keys, (Independent Member) 
Councillors Barrett, Corthorne, 
Harmsworth, Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, 
Markham and Riley  
 

  
Published: Monday, 21 February 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Lloyd White 
Tel: 01895 556743 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: lwhite3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=122&Year=2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes  

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2010  

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To note any declarations of interest in any matter before the Committee  

4 Confirmation that all items marked Part I will be considered in public and those 
marked Part II, in private 

 
PART I 
5 Review of Work Programme  

 To consider and update the Committee’s Work Programme (attached)  

6 Standards For England Bulletin  

 To note the latest publication from Standards for England (none published since the last 
meeting)  

7 Standards and Ethics Indicators  

 To consider and note the annual indicators (attached)  

8 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report  

 To note the annual report on gifts and hospitality received (attached)  

9 Future of the Standards Board Regime  

 To consider progress with the proposals as contained in the Localism Bill (attached)  

 
PART II 
10 Complaints Monitoring  

 To note the summary of complaints for the last six months (attached)  



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Tuesday, 30 November 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 1 December 2010 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), James Keys 

(Independent Member) 
 
Councillors Barrett, Harmsworth, Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, Markham and Riley 
 
Officers Present: Lloyd White 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Corthorne 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 September 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of 2010/11 was noted. 
 

6. ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE RULES 
 
It was noted that at the last Council meeting a number of small changes to the 
Constitution had been approved including an amendment to the procedures to be 
undertaken when a complaint about an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct was 
received to the effect that, upon receipt of a written complaint, the Monitoring Officer 
would now additionally write to the Subject Member to request any additional 
information that may be required to assist with the assessment of the complaint. For 
clarification it was noted that the amendment did not allow for either the complainant 
or the Subject Member to attend the meeting of the Assessment Sub Committee. 
 

7. STANDARDS COMMITTEE REGIME 
 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 2

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

Members were reminded that the Government was currently drawing up proposals 
for the future of the Standards regime including the closure of Standards For 
England, and alternatives to the current complaints mechanisms. The contents of a 
letter to the Secretary of State at the DCLG from the majority of the London-based 
independent Chairmen of Standards Committees was noted as was the reply 
received from the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State. The reply appeared to 
indicate that the Government proposals would support the establishment of local 
Codes of Conduct and the maintaining of local Standards Committees but without 
any powers of sanction. 
 
Whilst Members expressed concern at these proposals it was felt best to wait until 
the official and detailed proposals were published by the Government before 
determining a further course of action. 
 

8. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all the complaints made against Members to date. 
 
 

Page 2



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/ 2012 
 
Reporting Officer: Head of Democratic Services 
 
REASON FOR REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to track the progress of its work in accordance with good 
project management practice. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Members note the Work Programme and make 
any amendments as appropriate. 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None. 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Shading indicates completed 
meetings) 
 
MEETING DATE AGENDA ITEM 

6 September 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Future of Standards for England 
• Investigations Procedures - Assessments 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2010 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
• Assessment Sub Committee Procedures 
• Standards Committee regime – letter to DCLG 
 

1 March 2011 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
• Standards and Ethics Indicators 
• Future of the Standards Regime 
 

1 June 2011 • Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Future of the Standards Regime 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

5 September 2011 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Future of the Standards Regime 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
 

30 November 2011 
 

• Review work programme 
• Standards for England Bulletin Monitoring 
• Complaint Monitoring (Part II) 
• Future of the Standards Regime 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out summary information on a range of topics, by which to gauge the 
corporate the health of the authority in relation to Standards and Ethics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Committee has agreed to receive regular reports on a range of standards and ethics 
indicators and presenting this information in the public arena will demonstrate that the 
Council is conducting its business in a lawful, transparent manner and that any 
transgressions are dealt with according to due process. 
 
Returns 1 April – 31 December 2010 
 
1. Audit Commission public interest reports  
 
Nil return 
 
2. Investigations undertaken by Standards for England 
 
Nil return. Please refer to the report in Part II for details of the investigations under taken 
by the LBH Standards Committee. 
 
3. Whistle-blowing incidents reported  
 
Nil return 
 
4. Challenges to procurement decisions  
 

Date Details Outcome 
6/10/2010 Challenge to contract award for 

Professional, Technical and 
Administrative agency labour. 
 
Challenge received by 
unsuccessful supplier. 

Following a review conducted by the LBH 
Legal team, it was clear that a compliant 
tender process had been conducted and 
there were no grounds for this challenge. 
 
However one element of the contractual 
terms allowing for the LBH contract to be 
accessed by other local authorities was 
felt to be ambiguous and open to 
interpretation. As a mitigating action to 
prevent this a Solicitors Undertaking was 
agreed with the challenging supplier to 
withdraw this term and the challenge was 
subsequently withdrawn on a full and final 
basis. No costs other than internal officer 
time were incurred. 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

 
 
5. Employment Tribunal cases received and/or settled 
 
Date Received Details Date settled Outcome/Status 

23 March 2010 
Claim for Race / Rel
[...]
on-Executive Director (non-voting) on the 
Primary Care Trust.  

 
Meeting: Thursday, 16th December, 2010 - Executive Scrutiny Committee  
5. Consideration of Any Call-Ins of Decisions Made at the Cabinet Meeting on 16 December 2010  
• Anthony Little - Personal - Cabinet Agenda Item 6 – The Council’s Budget – Medium Term 

Financial Forecast 2011/12 – 2014/15 as a Governor at Pinkwell Primary School. 
• Councillor MacDonald - Personal - Cabinet Agenda Item 7 Financial Support to Voluntary 

Sector Organisations as a Councillor representative on Hillingdon Arts Association and her 
daughter used Hillingdon Music Service.  

 
 

Page 16



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a summary of gifts and hospitality accepted by staff during the 
2009/10 financial year. The report is considered annually by the Council’s Corporate 
Management Team and is submitted to Members as part of the annual monitoring of 
ethical standards within the authority. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
The Council’s Golden Rules on gifts and hospitality require Corporate Directors to keep a 
register of declarations made by staff and for an annual report to be made to Management 
Team. 
 
GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 2009/10 – GENERAL SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 
 
Deputy CEO – Total of 32 declarations 
•  8 declarations of gifts and 24 of hospitality. 
•  3 offers were declined; this included a gift of a leather wallet. 
•  1 gift accepted was an Ipod Touch which valued at £200; this was donated to the 

Mayor’s charity. 
•  2 offers of alcohol were accepted. One was a bottle of wine as a thank you gift and was 

donated to the Mayor’s charity. Another was a glass of wine consumed at a dinner 
event. 

•  1 offer of gift which was accepted was a £50 Debenhams gift voucher. This was kept 
by the officer with the authority of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

 
Finance & Resources – Total
[...]
u, token gifts. 
•  A £10 Marks & Spencer’s gift card was returned to the sender with a note explaining 

the council policy on this. 
•  A small crystal ornament to the value of £30 was accepted and given to a charity shop. 
•  1 offered of alcohol was accepted and donated to the Mayor’s charity. 

Page 18



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

 
Reporting Officer: Lloyd White, Head of Democratic Services 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The government set out its intention to abolish the ‘Standards Board Regime’ in the 
coalition agreement published in May. It is the government’s intention to effect the abolition 
through the Localism Bill which was introduced to Parliament on 13 December 2010. 
Details of the Localism Bill are available on the Department for Communities and Local 
Government website. It is likely that Standards For England will cease to investigate 
complaints in late 2011 and will be formally abolished in early 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
In summary the government’s proposals are: 
 
• to abolish Standards for England  
• to remove the First-tier Tribunal’s (Local Government Standards in England) jurisdiction 

over member conduct  
• to remove the national Code of Conduct for councillors and the requirement to have a 

standards committee  
• to allow councils to choose whether or not they wish to have a local code or a 

standards committee  
• to create a criminal offence relating to failure to register or declare interests 
 
Members will recall that the Chairman has been monitoring the development of the Bill 
carefully and has submitted the following to the Monitoring Officer and requested that it be 
placed on this agenda for Members’ consideration: 
 
You may well have read the fact that the Bill Scrutiny Committee discussed the clauses 
submitted by my group of Standards Chairmen in the London Boroughs. Doubtless you will 
be somewhat concerned by the envisaged role of Monitoring Officers. I would welcome 
your observations. For your information, Sophia is the Standards Chairman of the London 
Borough of Kensington & Chelsea  
 
The other submission that I have attached for your comment/discussion is the paper 
submitted by Sophia before the discussion referred to above. It contains some interesting 
points of law and procedure. It would be interesting for you to bring these matters to the 
table at the next meeting of our Standards Committee. Before the meeting I would 
welcome your comments. 
 
Several other Standards Chairman in the GLA have made similar submissions, but I 
have not done soon behalf of the London Borough of Hillingdon. 
 

FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS BOARD REGIME 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



Standards Committee – 1 March 2011 

Sent: 08 February 2011 
09:33 Subject: Localism Bill  
 
Dear colleagues, 
 
You may have seen that "our" clauses of the Localism Bill were discussed by the Bill 
Scrutiny Committee last Friday, and our colleague John Mann's submission was 
quoted approvingly by one of the Members of the Committee -although in the end all 
the clauses passed through untouched. So if we want to take any of this further, our 
best bet is probably the House of Lords.  
 
My monitoring officer has found the bit below in the Impact Assessment of the Bill, 
explaining how DCLG think the interface between police and authority will work on 
offences of non-declaration of interests:  
 
Complaints that a member has failed to comply with the new statutory requirement to 
register or declare personal interests will be made either to the Monitoring Officer (or 
equivalent) of the authority concerned or directly to the police. While a number of 
complaints will be made directly to the police, it is assumed that they will initially pass back 
to the Monitoring Officer (or equivalent) to investigate and potentially resolve without 
having to launch a formal investigation. Our methodology thus treats the Monitoring Officer 
(or equivalent) as in effect the first port 
[...]
to be a prima facie case of a serious offence 
(however defined in the regulations) having been committed. This would allow the 
police would be cut out altogether from at least the run-of-the mill cases, no doubt to 
their great relief.  

 
 
Sophia Lambert CB Chairman, Standards Committee Royal Borough of Kensington and 
Chelsea. 3 February 2011 

Page 22



A
genda Item

 10

P
age 23

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 7c of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent (A
ccess to Inform

ation) A
ct 1985 as am

ended.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Review of Work Programme
	7 Standards and Ethics Indicators
	8 Gifts and Hospitality Annual Report
	9 Future of the Standards Board Regime
	10 Complaints Monitoring



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Standards Committee 
Tuesday, 1 March 2011 
Meeting held at Civic Centre, High Street, 
Uxbridge 
 

 

Published on: 4 March 2011 
Come into effect on: Immediately 

 
 

 Members Present: Allan Edwards (Chairman), Malcolm Ellis (Vice-Chairman), 
James Keys (Independent member), Councillors Barrett, Corthorne, Harmsworth, 
Hensley, Khursheed, Lewis, Markham and Riley 
 
Officers Present: Raj Alagh and Lloyd White 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2010 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. CONFIRMATION THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II, IN PRIVATE 
 

5. REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee’s Work Programme for 2011/12 was noted. 
 

6. STANDARDS AND ETHICS INDICATORS 
 
Members considered the annual report providing summary information on a range of 
topics by which to gauge the corporate health of the authority in relation to standards 
and ethics. Members welcomed the report and recognised the usefulness of the 
information but also felt that some of the information would be more useful if it were 
accompanied by comparator statistics on similar topics from neighbouring 
authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the Head of Democratic 
Services be asked to provide comparative data from other authorities where 
possible for future reports. 
 

7. GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Members noted the contents of the annual report summarising the declarations of 
gifts and hospitality to officers. It was suggested that, in future a similar summary of 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

the declarations made by Members should also be included in the report. It was 
noted that these details were already available on line. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that future reports include a 
summary of the declarations made by Members. 
 

8. FUTURE OF THE STANDARDS BOARD REGIME 
 
Members were reminded of the government proposals to abolish the current 
Standards Board regime as set out in the Localism Bill introduced to Parliament in 
December 2010. The government’s proposals were summarised as follows: 
 
• to abolish Standards for England; 
• to remove the First-tier Tribunal’s (Local Government Standards in England) 

jurisdiction over Member conduct; 
• to remove the compulsory national Code of Conduct for Councillors and the 

requirement to have a Standards Committee and to allow councils to choose 
whether or not they wish to have a local code or Standards Committee;  

• to continue the requirement for Members to register and declare personal 
interests and to create a new criminal offence relating to failure to comply with 
this requirement; 

• to remove the restriction on ‘pre-determination’ or ‘bias’, allowing Members to 
speak or vote on issues about which they have previously campaigned about or 
expressed an opinion. 

 
Members discussed in detail the implications of these proposals and the potential 
risks they presented to the future ethical standards of the authority. Members felt 
strongly that there should be a local Code of Conduct so that the electorate could 
have confidence in the way Members conducted themselves and decisions were 
taken. Although the proposals were not expected to be implemented until 2012, it 
was suggested that detailed options should be presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee for the adoption of a local Code of Conduct and Standards regime in 
order that proposals could be put forward to Council for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Borough Solicitor and Head of Democratic Services 
produce an options paper for Members’ consideration prior to the next 
meeting of the Committee, relating to the introduction of a local Code of 
Conduct and Standards regime. 
 
 

9. COMPLAINTS MONITORING 
 
This item was discussed in Part II without the press or public present as it contained 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 1985. 
 
The Committee noted details of all the complaints made against Members within the 
last six months. 
 
 


